

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 vs.) Civil Action No. 99-005 (MMS)
)
 DENTSPLY INTERNATIONAL, INC.,)
)
 Defendant.)

**UNITED STATES' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION FOR ENTRY OF A PROTECTIVE ORDER**

Dated: November 8, 1999

COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

CARL SCHNEE
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY

Judith M. Kinney (DSB #3643)
Assistant United States Attorney
1201 Market Street, Suite 1100
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 573-6277

Mark J. Botti
William E. Berlin
Sanford M. Adler
Frederick S. Young
Michael S. Spector
Dionne C. Lomax
United States Department of Justice,
Antitrust Division
325 Seventh Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 307-0827

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. Statement of the Nature and Stage of the Proceeding	1
II. Argument	2
A. A Protective Order Is Appropriate	3
B. Discovery of Survey Expert Materials is Premature	3
C. The Identities of Survey Respondents Should be Protected	9
III. Conclusion	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Cases:	
<u>Airline Ticket Comm'n Antitrust Litig., In re</u> , 918 F.Supp. 283 (D. Minn. 1996)	14
<u>Comm-Tract Corp. v. Northern Telecom, Inc.</u> , 143 F.R.D. 20 (D. Mass. 1992)	11-13
<u>Deitchman v. E.R. Squibb & Sons, Inc.</u> , 740 F.2d 556 (7 th Cir. 1984)	10
<u>Harold Stores v. Dillard Dep't Stores Inc.</u> , 82 F.3d 1533 (10 th Cir. 1996)	12
<u>Hoover v. United States Department of the Interior</u> , 611 F.2d 1132 (5 th Cir. 1980)	8
<u>Karan v. Nabisco, Inc.</u> , 82 F.R.D. 683 (W.D. Pa. 1979)	6, 8
<u>Mount Sinai School of Medicine v. American Tobacco Co.</u> , 880 F.2d 1520 (2 nd Cir. 1989)	10
<u>Perry v. United States</u> , CA3:96-CV-2038-T, 1997 WL 53136 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 4, 1997)	6, 8
<u>Pittsburgh Press Club v. United States</u> , 579 F.2d 751 (3d Cir. 1978)	13-15
<u>Richards of Rockford, Inc. v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</u> , 71 F.R.D. 388 (N.D. Cal. 1976)	11
<u>Schering Corp. v. Pfizer Inc.</u> , 189 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 1999)	12-15
<u>Shell Oil Refinery, In re</u> , 132 F.R.D. 437 (E.D. La. 1990)	6-8
<u>Shields v. Sturm, Ruger & Company</u> , 864 F.2d 379 (5 th Cir. 1989)	7
<u>Starter Corp. v. Converse, Inc.</u> , 95 Civ. 3678, 1996 WL 694437 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 3, 1996)	4
<u>Summit Technology, Inc. v. Healthcare Capital Group, Inc.</u> , 141 F.R.D. 381 (D. Mass. 1992)	11
<u>Times Journal Company v. Department of the Air Force</u> , 793 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1991)	11
<u>United States v. 215.7 Acres of Land</u> , 719 F. Supp. 273 (D. Del. 1989)	8

United States Surgical Corp. v. Orris, Inc., 983 F.Supp. 963 (D. Kan. 1997) 12

Vitronics Corp. v. Conceptronic, Inc., C-91-696-L,1994 WL 253687
(D.N.H. Mar. 14, 1994) 8

Ziemack v. Centel Corp., 92 C 3551, 1995 WL 729295 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 7, 1995) 4, 6

Rules:

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 26 3-8

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 34 1, 3
